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The Town of Collinsville may utilize its downtown redevelopment authority, which was established pursuant to section 11-54A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, to revitalize and rebuild enterprise in the central business district of the town.





Dear Mayor Carter:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Collinsville.








QUESTION





	May the Town of Collinsville (“Town”) utilize its Downtown Redevelopment Authority, established pursuant to section 11-54A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, to revitalize and rebuild enterprise in the central business district?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Several years ago, the Town of Collinsville designed a redevelopment plan.  As part of its plan, the Town formed the Downtown Redevelopment Authority, which is incorporated pursuant to sections 11-54A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The letter of request, in pertinent part, states the following:





	In recent days, an opportunity has presented it�self where a former business owner within the Town’s central business district offered to sell the Town or one of its instrumentalities his building and adjacent land so the property could be developed for commercial pur�poses.





	Simultaneously with this offer, the Town was contacted by at least two retail establishments who want to locate within our central business district.





	It appears to me that our Downtown Redevelop�ment Authority is the best vehicle to accomplish this undertaking.  Further, sections 11-54A-2(13) and 11-54A-9 appear to enable our Downtown Redevelopment Authority to purchase this property, renovate the existing buildings, and construct any additions and improvements thereto, such as paving, parking lot, etc., to attract at least two or more retail establishments to our central business district.  





	It is anticipated that the Downtown Redevelop�ment Authority will finance this project with a local bank and the rental proceeds paid by these additional businesses will be used to retire the authority’s debt.





	The town council and I understand restraints placed on the Town itself; however, it is our opinion that by utilizing the Downtown Redevelopment Authority Act, we might assist these businesses in locating within our community.  The establishment of these businesses would stimulate commercial growth, create job opportunities in our central business district, and start to replace a number of businesses that have closed over the past twenty plus years.





	As stated earlier, downtown redevelopment authorities are created pur�suant to sections 11-54A-1 through 11-54A-25 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-54A-1 to 11-54A-25 (1994 & Supp. 2005).  The purpose of a down�town redevelopment authority is to promote the general welfare and public good through revitalization and redevelopment of a business district by financing various projects.  Ala. Code § 11-54A-1 (Supp. 2005).  As such, redevelopment authorities designate a development area, i.e., “any business district of the city which is not more than three miles from the central business district and shall include areas used predominantly for business and commercial purposes,” and devise projects that will be located within the development area.  Ala. Code § 11-54A-2(8) (1994).





	These projects may be of a varying nature and may include both real and personal property, but the central purpose of any project is to improve the development area to enhance and entice businesses to locate within the devel�opment area.  Ala. Code § 11-54A-2(13) (Supp. 2005).  To accomplish this purpose, section 11-54A-9 sets out the powers and the authority of a downtown redevelopment authority.  Specifically, the authority has the ability to, among other things, finance projects, accept gifts, purchase property, receive financial assistance, and contract with the municipal authority.  Ala. Code § 11-54A-9 (Supp. 2005).  Subsection (b) of section 11-54A-9 of the Code of Alabama pro�vides that “[a]ll projects of the authority shall be located wholly within the cor�porate limits of the city and shall be in the development area, which shall be an area defined by the authority and approved by resolution of the governing body of the city.”  Ala. Code § 11-54A-9(b) (Supp. 2005).  





	Moreover, section 11-54-22 of the Code of Alabama provides guidance with regard to the assistance that may be offered by a municipality.  Specifi�cally, that section states as follows:





	For the purpose of effecting the revitalization and redevelopment of the central business district of the city, any county, municipality or other political subdivision, public corporation, agency or instrumen�tality of this state may, upon such terms and with or without consideration, as it may determine:





	(1) Lend or donate money to or perform services for the benefit of the authority;





	(2) Donate, sell, convey, transfer, lease or grant to the authority, without the necessity of authorization at any election of qualified voters, any property of any kind, any interest therein and any franchise; and





	(3) Do any and all things, whether or not spe�cifically authorized in this chapter and not otherwise prohibited by law, that are necessary or convenient in connection with aiding and cooperating with the authority in its efforts to revitalize and redevelop the central business district of the city.





Ala. Code § 11-54A-22 (1994).





	These provisions of the Code provide a redevelopment authority with broad powers to create development areas and develop projects within the areas for the purpose of promoting trade, commerce, industry, and employment opportunities.








CONCLUSION





	The Town of Collinsville may utilize its downtown Redevelopment Authority, which was established pursuant to section 11-54A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, to revitalize and rebuild enterprise in the central business district of the town.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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